Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland this fifteenth day of September, 1936.

(L.S.)

H. Conacher,
Secretary to the Ministry of
Labour for Northern Ireland.

Temporary Provisions.

THE UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS)
ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1935, (TERMINATION) ORDER
(NORTHERN IRELAND), 1936, DATED 6TH NOVEMBER, 1936,
MADE BY THE MINISTER OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN
IRELAND UNDER THE UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1935
(25 GEO. 5, CH. 5.).

1936. No. 148.

Whereas Sub-section (5) of Section one of the Unemployment Assistance (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, provides that the said section shall continue in operation until such date as may be determined by the Minister of Labour:

And whereas the said sub-section further provides that in determining such date the said Minister shall have regard to the date determined under sub-section (5) of section one of the Unemployment Assistance (Temporary Provisions) Act, 1935, passed by the Parliament of the United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the United Kingdom Act"):

And whereas an Order dated the fifteenth day of July, nineteen hundred and thirty-six has been made under the United Kingdom Act providing that the said Act shall not continue in operation after the fifteenth day of November, nineteen hundred and thirty-six:

Now therefore I, the Right Honourable John Miller Andrews, Minister of Labour for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred on me as aforesaid, hereby make the following Order:—

- 1. Section one of the Unemployment Assistance (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, shall not continue in operation after the fifteenth day of November, nineteen hundred and thirty-six.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Unemployment Assistance (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1935 (Termination) Order (Northern Ireland), 1936.

Given under my hand at Stormont this sixth day of November, 1936.

John M. Andrews, Minister of Labour for Northern Ireland,